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RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS

This RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS is given as of July 18, 2014, by Rosse
Enterprises, Ltd. (“Lender”), in favor of Aeris Therapeutics, LLC. (the “Grantor™).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as
of January 31, 2012, by and between Lender and Grantor (the “IP Assignment”), and all other
collateral documents, Grantor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in certain
personal property of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the
Patent Collateral (as defined below), to secure the Grantor’s secured obligations to Lender
pursuant to the terms of the IP Assignment.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Note Sale and Assignment Agreement (the “Note
Agreement,” Exhibit A) dated December 4, 2008, Bank of America, N.A. (the “Bank”)
transferred to Lender an “Amended and Restated Promissory Note” (the “Note,” Exhibit B)
dated June 26, 2008, payable to the Bank, and whereas pursuant to a Note Transfer Agreement
dated December 1, 2008, by and between Lender and Grantor (the “Transfer Agreement,”
Exhibit C) Lender transferred to Grantor all right, title and interest of Lender in, to and under the
Note.

WHEREAS, the Note has been cancelled.

WHEREAS, a patent assignment pursuant to the IP Assignment was recorded on
November 10, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel 023486, Frame
0719, and on February 9, 2012 under Reel 027683, Frame 0003.

WHEREAS, a patent assignment pursuant to the Note Agreement was recorded on July
31, 2006 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel 018015, Frame 0976.

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to release its security interest in the Patent Collateral
covered by the IP Assignment and the Note Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases its security interest in the Patent
Collateral, including the Patent Collateral set forth on Schedule A, and revests Grantor with full
right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS
to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

ROSSE ENTERPRISES, LTD.
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SCHEDULE A
PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Application No.

Filing Date

Patent No.

Issue Date

Title

09/379,460

8/23/1999

6,610,043

8/26/2003

TISSUE VOLUME
REDUCTION

09/839,253

4/20/2001

6,682,520

1/27/2004

TISSUE VOLUME
REDUCTION

10/649,232

8/26/2003

7,654,999

2/2/2010

TISSUE VOLUME
REDUCTION

11/016,548

12/17/2004

7,819,908

10/26/2010

COMPOSITIONS AND
METHODS FOR REDUCING
LUNG VOLUME

11/824,942

7/02/2007

7,861,710

1/4/2011

RESPIRATORY ASSISTANCE
APPARATUS AND METHOD

12/117,367

5/8/2008

8,198,365

6/12/2012

LUNG VOLUME
REDUCTION THERAPY
USING CROSSLINKED NON-
NATURAL POLYMERS

12/443,021

5/19/2009

8,361,484

1/29/2013

POLYMER SYSTEMS FOR
LUNG VOLUME
REDUCTION THERAPY

PCT/US07/079504

9/26/2007

N/A

N/A

POLYMER SYSTEMS FOR
LUNG VOLUME
REDUCTION THERAPY

11/009,379

12/11/2004

7,300,428

11/27/2007

TISSUE VOLUME
REDUCTION

10/069,307

9/26/2002

7,654,998

2/2/2010

TISSUE VOLUME
REDUCTION

PCT/US00/023134

8/23/2000

N/A

N/A

TISSUE VOLUME
REDUCTION

10/464,115

6/17/2003

COMPOSITIONS AND
METHODS FOR REDUCING
LUNG VOLUME

11/590,664

10/31/2006

POLYCATION-POLYANION
COMPLEXES,
COMPOSITIONS AND
METHODS OF USE THEREOF

12/062,189

4/3/2008

LUNG VOLUME
REDUCTION THERAPY
USING CROSSLINKED
BIOPOLYMERS
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