PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3368760

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROSSE ENTERPRISES, LTD.	01/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AERIS THERAPEUTICS, LLC.	
Street Address:	10K GILL STREET	
City:	WOBURN	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6610043
Patent Number:	8361484
Patent Number:	8198365
Application Number:	12062189
Application Number:	10464115
Patent Number:	6682520
Patent Number:	7654999
Patent Number:	7654998
Patent Number:	7300428
Patent Number:	7819908
Patent Number:	7861710
Application Number:	11590664

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sgong@convergenceiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: STEVEN GONG
Address Line 1: 2251 GRANT ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE G

Address Line 4: LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA 94024

503322142 REEL: 035714 FRAME: 0886

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	/s/Bharath Venkat
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Active_44549168_4_Pulmonx _ Aeris - Release of Liens on Patents (REL) (EXECUTED)-1#page1.tif source=Active_44549168_4_Pulmonx _ Aeris - Release of Liens on Patents (REL) (EXECUTED)-1#page2.tif source=Active_44549168_4_Pulmonx _ Aeris - Release of Liens on Patents (REL) (EXECUTED)-1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 035714 FRAME: 0887

RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS

This RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS is given as of July 18, 2014, by Rosse Enterprises, Ltd. ("<u>Lender</u>"), in favor of Aeris Therapeutics, LLC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2012, by and between Lender and Grantor (the "IP Assignment"), and all other collateral documents, Grantor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in certain personal property of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below), to secure the Grantor's secured obligations to Lender pursuant to the terms of the IP Assignment.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Note Sale and Assignment Agreement (the "Note Agreement," Exhibit A) dated December 4, 2008, Bank of America, N.A. (the "Bank") transferred to Lender an "Amended and Restated Promissory Note" (the "Note," Exhibit B) dated June 26, 2008, payable to the Bank, and whereas pursuant to a Note Transfer Agreement dated December 1, 2008, by and between Lender and Grantor (the "Transfer Agreement," Exhibit C) Lender transferred to Grantor all right, title and interest of Lender in, to and under the Note.

WHEREAS, the Note has been cancelled.

WHEREAS, a patent assignment pursuant to the IP Assignment was recorded on November 10, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel 023486, Frame 0719, and on February 9, 2012 under Reel 027683, Frame 0003.

WHEREAS, a patent assignment pursuant to the Note Agreement was recorded on July 31, 2006 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel 018015, Frame 0976.

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to release its security interest in the Patent Collateral covered by the IP Assignment and the Note Agreement.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including the Patent Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, and revests Grantor with full right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Follows]

PATENT REEL: 035714 FRAME: 0888 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this RELEASE OF LIEN ON PATENTS to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

ROSSE ENTERPRISES, LTD.

By:

Name:

PATENT REEL: 035714 FRAME: 0889

SCHEDULE A PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
09/379,460	8/23/1999	6,610,043	8/26/2003	TISSUE VOLUME
				REDUCTION
09/839,253	4/20/2001	6,682,520	1/27/2004	TISSUE VOLUME
				REDUCTION
10/649,232	8/26/2003	7,654,999	2/2/2010	TISSUE VOLUME
				REDUCTION
11/016,548	12/17/2004	7,819,908	10/26/2010	COMPOSITIONS AND
				METHODS FOR REDUCING
				LUNG VOLUME
11/824,942	7/02/2007	7,861,710	1/4/2011	RESPIRATORY ASSISTANCE
				APPARATUS AND METHOD
12/117,367	5/8/2008	8,198,365	6/12/2012	LUNG VOLUME
				REDUCTION THERAPY
				USING CROSSLINKED NON-
				NATURAL POLYMERS
12/443,021	5/19/2009	8,361,484	1/29/2013	POLYMER SYSTEMS FOR
				LUNG VOLUME
				REDUCTION THERAPY
PCT/US07/079504	9/26/2007	N/A	N/A	POLYMER SYSTEMS FOR
				LUNG VOLUME
				REDUCTION THERAPY
11/009,379	12/11/2004	7,300,428	11/27/2007	TISSUE VOLUME
				REDUCTION
10/069,307	9/26/2002	7,654,998	2/2/2010	TISSUE VOLUME
				REDUCTION
PCT/US00/023134	8/23/2000	N/A	N/A	TISSUE VOLUME
				REDUCTION
10/464,115	6/17/2003			COMPOSITIONS AND
				METHODS FOR REDUCING
				LUNG VOLUME
11/590,664	10/31/2006			POLYCATION-POLYANION
				COMPLEXES,
				COMPOSITIONS AND
				METHODS OF USE THEREOF
12/062,189	4/3/2008			LUNG VOLUME
				REDUCTION THERAPY
				USING CROSSLINKED
				BIOPOLYMERS

PATENT REEL: 035714 FRAME: 0890

RECORDED: 05/26/2015